4/15/76 sjg

RESOLUTION NO. 19-76

Report A.

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

OF April , 1976.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF MONEY FROM THE CONTINGENCY FUND TO PAY FOR LITIGATION INVOLVING THE APPLICATION OF THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO MODIFY AND INCREASE ITS RATES FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO ALL CONSUMERS IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Dayton Power and Light Company has applied to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio for authority to modify and increase its rates for electric service to all consumers within the City of Centerville and other areas; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that, in order to provide adequate protection for the city and its citizens, it would be in the best interests of said city and citizens to contest the said application of the Dayton Power and Light Company before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio and other governmental bodies acting through the Montgomery County Prosecutor and Henry W. Eckhart, Attorney at Law, have filed objections with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, which objections relate to the said application of the Dayton Power and Light Company; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio, as well as other governmental bodies, has been requested to participate in the payment of the legal fees involved with said objections and the prosecution thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville is of the opinion that it is in the best interests of the city and its citizens to participate in the payment of said legal expenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That there is hereby appropriated from the contingency fund the sum of <u>500.00</u> dollars to be used in connection with the City of Centerville's participation in the payment of legal fees for services rendered in connection with the prosecution of objections before the Public Utilities Commission relative to the application of the Dayton Power and Light Company for authority to modify and increase its rates for electric service.

Section 2. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate the payment herein authorized.

PASSED this 19 th day of april Victor More

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Asced

Clerk of the Council of the S City of Centerville, Ohio

> Reise in a star Municipal Attorney,

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 19-16, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19-16, day of 19-16, 1976.

Clerk of the Council's

Approve.1 with cases charter doce

-2-